1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Operation
• Package Options: SOP, SOIC, TSSOP, QFN
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The AM26LV32E consists of quadruple differential line receivers with 3-state outputs. These differential receivers
have ±15-kV ESD (HBM and IEC61000-4-2, Air-Gap Discharge) and ±8-kV ESD (IEC61000-4-2, Contact
Discharge) protection for RS422 bus pins.
This device is designed to meet TIA/EIA-422-B and ITU recommendation V.11 drivers with reduced supply
voltage. The device is optimized for balanced bus transmission at switching rates up to 32 MHz. The 3-state
outputs permit connection directly to a bus-organized system.
The AM26LV32E has an internal fail-safe circuitry that prevents the device from putting an unknown voltage
signal at the receiver outputs. In the open fail-safe, shorted fail-safe, and terminated fail-safe, a high state is
produced at the respective output.
This device is supported for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. Ioff circuitry disables the outputs,
preventing damaging current backflow through the device when it is powered down.
The AM26LV32EI is characterized for operation from –40°C to 85°C.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
4Y
3Y
2Y
1Y
13
11
5
3
4B
4A
3B
3A
2B
2A
1B
1A
G
G
15
14
9
10
7
6
1
2
12
4
AM26LV32E
SLLS849A –APRIL 2008–REVISED MAY 2008 www.ti.com
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
SOIC – D Tape and reel AM26LV32EIDR AM26LV32EI
SOP – NS Tape and reel AM26LV32EINSR 26LV32EI
–40°C to 85°C
TSSOP – PW Tape and reel AM26LV32EIPWR SB32
QFN – RGY Tape and reel AM26LV32EIRGYR SB32
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
FUNCTION TABLE (1)
(each receiver)
ENABLESDIFFERENTIAL OUTPUTINPUT G G
H X H
VID ≥ 0.2 V
X L H
H X ?
–0.2 V < VID < 0.2 V
X L ?
H X L
VID ≤ –0.2 V
X L L
H X HOpen, shorted, or
terminated X L H
X L H Z
(1) H = high level, L = low level, X = irrelevant,
Z = high impedance (off), ? = indeterminate
LOGIC DIAGRAM (POSITIVE LOGIC)
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: AM26LV32E